### **Cigna National Formulary Coverage Policy**



Effective Date	3/1/2023
Next Review Date	3/1/2024

# Step Therapy

# **Ophthalmic Anti-Allergics: Mast Cell Stabilizers**

## **Table of Contents**

National Formulary Medical Necessity	
Conditions Not Covered	2
Background	2
References	
Revision History	2

# **Product Identifier(s)**

Effective 1/1/23 to 2/6/23: 108355

Effective 2/7/23: 47153

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following Coverage Policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Certain Cigna Companies and/or lines of business only provide utilization review services to clients and do not make coverage determinations. References to standard benefit plan language and coverage determinations do not apply to those clients. Coverage Policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain standard benefit plans administered by Cigna Companies. Please note, the terms of a customer's particular benefit plan document [Group Service Agreement, Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan document] may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage Policies are based. For example, a customer's benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a customer's benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence of a controlling federal or state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service; 2) any applicable laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including Coverage Policies and; 4) the specific facts of the particular situation. Coverage Policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. In certain markets, delegated vendor guidelines may be used to support medical necessity and other coverage determinations.

# **National Formulary Medical Necessity**

#### **Drugs Affected**

- Alocril® (nedocromil sodium 2% ophthalmic solution)
- Alomide® (lodoxamide tromethamine 0.1% ophthalmic solution)
- Cromolyn sodium ophthalmic solution (generic only)

This program has been developed to encourage the use of a Step 1 Product prior to the use of a Step 2 Product. If the Step Therapy rule is not met for a Step 2 agent at the point of service, coverage will be determined by the Step Therapy criteria below. All approvals are provided for 1 year in duration.

Step 1: generic cromolyn sodium ophthalmic solution

Step 2: Alocril, Alomide

#### Cigna covers Step 2 agents as medically necessary when the following criteria are met:

**1.** If the individual has tried one Step 1 Product, approve a Step 2 Product.

### **Conditions Not Covered**

Any other exception is considered not medically necessary.

### **Background**

#### Overview

The ophthalmic mast cell stabilizers are indicated for the treatment of **allergic conjunctivitis**.<sup>1-3</sup> Cromolyn sodium 4% ophthalmic solution and Alomide are specifically indicated for the treatment of vernal keratoconjunctivitis, vernal conjunctivitis, and vernal keratitis. Alomide is dosed four times daily; Alocril is dosed twice daily; and cromolyn sodium 4% ophthalmic solution is dosed four to six times daily at regular intervals.

#### Guidelines

The Conjunctivitis Preferred Practice Pattern (2018) and Cornea/External Disease Summary Benchmarks (2022) from the American Academy of Ophthalmology state that mast cell stabilizers can be used if the patient's conjunctivitis is frequently recurrent or persistent despite treatment with a topical antihistamine/vasoconstrictor or topical histamine (H1)-receptor antagonist.<sup>4,5</sup> One mast cell stabilizer is not preferred over another.

### References

- 1. Alomide® ophthalmic solution [prescribing information]. Fort Worth, TX: Alcon; July 2022.
- 2. Alocril<sup>®</sup> ophthalmic solution [prescribing information]. Irvine, CA: Allergan; July 2018.
- 3. Cromolyn sodium ophthalmic solution [prescribing information]. Princeton, NJ: Sandoz; August 2021.
- Varu DM, Rhee MK, Akpek EK, et al. for the American Academy of Ophthalmology Preferred Practice Pattern Cornea and External Disease Panel. Conjunctivitis Preferred Practice Pattern. Ophthalmology. 2019;26(1):94-169.
- 5. American Academy of Ophthalmology Preferred Practice Pattern Cornea/External Disease Panel, Hoskins Center for Quality Eye Care. Summary benchmarks for preferred practice patter guidelines. Available at: https://www.aao.org/summary-benchmark-detail/cornea-external-disease-summary-benchmarks-2020. Updated December 2022. Accessed January 12, 2023.

# **Revision History**

Type of Revision	Summary of Changes	Approval Date
Annual Revision	No criteria changes.	01/25/2023

<sup>&</sup>quot;Cigna Companies" refers to operating subsidiaries of Cigna Corporation. All products and services are provided exclusively by or through such operating subsidiaries, including Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, Evernorth Behavioral Health, Inc., Cigna Health Management, Inc. and HMO or service company subsidiaries of Cigna Health Corporation. The Cigna name, logo, and other Cigna marks are owned by Cigna Intellectual Property, Inc. © 2023 Cigna.